
  
 

 
 

 

 

CABINET – 19TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 

FUTURE PROVISION OF STREET LIGHTING 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT  
 

PART A 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To advise the Cabinet of the assessment of options available for the future provision 

of street lighting in Leicestershire. 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that: 
 

(a) The range of options which has been assessed to reduce the County Council’s 
reliance on and consumption of electrical energy for street lighting and road 
traffic sign illumination in Leicestershire is noted; 

 
(b) The support of the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee for a CMS-controlled LED street lighting operation and the de-
illumination of traffic signs on bollards is welcomed; 

 
(c) The Director of Environment and Transport  in consultation with the Director of 

Corporate Resources is authorised to proceed to the procurement stage for 
the provision of a Central Management System (CMS) and LED lighting for all 
County Council-maintained street lights: 

 
(d) A further report and revised business case be submitted to the Cabinet to make 

a final decision as soon as is reasonably practicable following the conclusion of 
the procurement exercise and review of the business case. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
3. The requirements for significant financial savings of £1.245 million within the current 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the reducing costs and developments 
in new technology has resulted in ‘Street Lighting’ forming one of the 24 
transformation projects within the Council’s Transformation Programme. 

 
4.  As £245,000 savings are anticipated from the completion of the current four-year 

‘Energy Reduction for Street Lighting’ project, the Street Lighting Transformation 
Project Business Case set out in Appendix 1 to this report clarifies how the 
remaining £1 million savings target can be achieved by the full-scale introduction of 
LED lighting and a CMS (and the de-illumination of traffic signs on bollards), as well 
as achieving a notable reduction in the Council's current carbon footprint. 
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Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
5. The procurement of LEDs and the CMS needs to proceed as soon as possible to 

more fully identify the impact of the Street Lighting Transformation Project, both in 
terms of investment and future savings.  

 
6. Once the procurement exercise has been undertaken, the Director of Environment 

and Transport will be able to provide an updated report, reflecting a revised Street 
Lighting Transformation Project Business Case. This report will enable the Cabinet 
to determine whether the Project should then proceed to implementation of 
significant changes to Leicestershire's lighting, as set out further in this report and 
Appendix 1. 

 
7. The Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report 

on 4th September 2014 entitled the ‘Future Provision of Street Lighting’. The 
Committee supported the full-scale implementation of CMS-controlled LED lighting 
across Leicestershire and the de-illumination of traffic signs on bollards. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
8.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2017/18 (the ‘2014 MTFS’) was 

approved by the County Council on 19th February 2014.  
 
9.  The 2014 MTFS identifies a service reduction (S46) associated with part-night 

lighting, switching off, and dimming of Leicestershire’s street lighting, along with a 
more radical approach to street lighting energy reductions. The service reduction is 
valued at £245,000 in 2014/15, rising to £1.245 million from 2017/18. 

 
10.  £245,000 relates to the completion of the ‘Energy Reduction for Street Lighting 

Project’ which was approved by the Cabinet in December 2009. The part-night 
lighting, switching off and dimming programme for street lighting associated with that 
project began in 2010/11 and will be completed during this financial year, 2014/15. 
This report primarily summarises how the additional £1 million service reduction 
might be achieved within the 2014 MTFS period. 

 
11.  The County Council’s Strategic Plan and Transformation Programme have been 

developed alongside and in support of the 2014 MTFS. The Transformation 
Programme aims to achieve £40 million of savings across the Council by 2017/18 
and ‘Street Lighting’ forms one of the Programme’s 24 transformation projects, 
falling under the objective of ‘Working the Leicestershire Pound’. It aims to reduce 
the cost of street lighting through the use of new technology, alternative delivery 
models, and partnership delivery arrangements.  

 

Resource Implications  
 
12.  Appendix 1 to this report sets out the ‘Street Lighting Transformation Project 

Business Case’. That document provides a detailed assessment of the available 
options for the reduction in electrical energy for street lighting, whilst also 
considering how energy reduction can also be effected for illuminated traffic signs 
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13.  A summary of the investment required and the savings accruing from this project 
are given in the table below: 

 
Proposal Investment 

Required (000’s) 
Annual Saving 

excluding financing 
costs (000’s) 

De-illumination of traffic 
signs on bollards 

£1,570 £123 

Conversion to a CMS-
controlled LED lighting 
stock 

£23,072 £1,953 

project management 
costs 

£465  

Total £25,107 £2,076 

 
14.  The project is currently profiled to be delivered over four years from 2015/16 to 

2018/19 and the business case reflects this timescale. However, it may be possible 
to reduce this time frame and achieve additional savings. Full detail will be included 
in the revised business presented to cabinet following the conclusion of the 
procurement exercise.  

 
15.  The financing of this project will be identified through the MTFS process and is likely 

to include contributions from reserves and capital receipts. The appropriateness of 
borrowing will also be investigated, although it is unlikely external borrowing will be 
required. 

 
16.  An 'Energy Demand Reduction' bid application (for up to £230,000) was submitted to 

the Department for Energy and Climate Change on 31st October 2014. The 
outcome of the bid will be revealed in January 2015. 

 
17.  The Director of Corporate Resources has been consulted on this subject and his 

views have been incorporated into this report. 
 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
This report will be circulated via Members' News In Brief, given its county-wide impact. 

 
Officer to Contact 
 
Mark Stevens - Assistant Director (Highways) 
Environment and Transport Department. 
Tel: 0116 305 7966     E-mail: mark.stevens@leics.gov.uk 
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PART B 
 

Background 
 
18.   The current financial year is the concluding year of the Council’s Energy Reduction 

for Street Lighting Project which will deliver annual savings of £800,000 and reduce 
the County Council’s carbon emissions. Initial monitoring has shown that there has 
been no increase in either crime levels or road traffic accidents associated with this 
project across Leicestershire. However, without any other changes, the Council will 
spend £2.150 million on street lighting energy from the beginning of 2015/16, as well 
as £680,000 on revenue maintenance and £1 million capital expenditure in providing 
its street lighting function.  

  
19. This level of expenditure needs to be considered in the context of the Council’s 

overall financial position within both the current MTFS and its roll forward to 
2018/19. This will mean that there will be a requirement to look again at all areas of 
activity to determine whether further savings can be achieved. 

 
Energy Reduction for Street Lighting Project (2010 - 2014) 
 
20.  The Energy Reduction for Street Lighting Project initiated in April 2010 had the three 

aims of:  

(a) reducing carbon emissions; 
(b) saving money; 
(c) reducing levels of night-time light pollution in urban and rural areas 

The Street Lighting Transformation Project essentially has the same aims. 
 
21. The Project included part-night lighting, dimming, and lamp switch-offs. During the 

2014/15 financial year, the opportunity has been taken to trial a more significant 
switch to LED lighting as part of the street lighting column replacement programme. 
This has enabled the Environment and Transport Department to better understand 
the operational requirements and effectiveness of LED lighting and the associated 
financial implications and to achieve enhanced levels of energy and carbon 
reduction. Through this programme and the previous localised trials, 941 operational 
street lighting columns of the total stock of 67,112 will have been converted to LED 
by the end of the 2014/15 financial year.   

 
22. The anticipated outturn for energy consumption (evaluated at 27 million kilowatt 

hours) for the 2014/15 revenue budgets for illuminated signs and street lighting is 
£227,000 and £2.415million respectively – a combined total of £2.642million. The 
completion of the existing Energy Reduction for Street Lighting project will see street 
lighting energy costs reduce by £265,000 from 2015/16 onwards.  

 
23. Had the Energy Reduction for Street Lighting Project not been implemented, energy 

consumption costs in 2014/15 would have been an additional £565,000 – i.e. 
£2,980,000. Although there will be a net saving of £800,000 annually from 2015/16, 
well over £1million in cumulative revenue savings have accrued to date. 
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24. If the Council does not make further changes to its street lighting and illuminated 
signs stock, there is every expectation that the trend from previous years would 
continue as energy costs have doubled in under 10 years. 

 
25. To compound matters further, it has recently been announced that energy supply 

companies will be charging electricity at different rates during the 24-hour period. 
The most expensive period will be the ‘black time band’ shown in the table below, 
followed by the ‘yellow time band’ with the ‘green time band’ being the cheapest. 
This means that there is likely to be scope to achieve additional savings potential if 
energy consumption during the more expensive times can be reduced or curtailed.   

 

Time Bands for Half Hourly Unmetered Properties 

 Black Time 
Band 

Yellow Time 
Band 

Green Time 
Band 

Monday to Friday 
Nov to Feb 

15:00 to 19:00 07:30 to 15:00 
19:00 to 21:00 

00:00 to 07:30 
21:00 to 24:00 

Monday to Friday 
Mar to Oct 

 07:30 to 21:00 00:00 to 07:30 
21:00 to 24:00 

Weekends 
 

  00:00 to 24:00 

Notes 
 

All the above times are in UK clock time 

 
Street Lighting Transformation Project 
 
26. In essence, the 2014 MTFS and Street Lighting Transformation Project identifies £1 

million in savings to be made from ‘street lighting’ (including illuminated signs) by 
2017/18, over and above the final savings of £265,000 being realised from the 
completion of the Energy Reduction for Street Lighting project.  

 
27. A number of options exist to achieve such savings which need to be considered in 

terms of their deliverability and acceptability. Detailed consideration of these options 
is presented in the Street Lighting Transformation Project Business Case, attached 
as Appendix 1. Table 1 on page 5 of Appendix 1 sets out a summary of the options 
available. The acceptability and deliverability of these options is further explored in 
the following table (which is Table 5 on page 11 of the Business Case). 
 

Option Acceptable Deliverable Comments 

A 
De-illuminating 
road traffic signs on 
bollards 

Yes Yes 

For further 
consideration, as set out 

in the Business Case 
 

B 
De-illuminating all 
road traffic signs 

No No 
Not recommended and 

not to be pursued further 
 

C 
Further switching 
off and removal of 
street lights 

Yes Yes 

Limited scope for 
savings but 

recommended to pursue 
(subject to site-specific 
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risk assessment and 
consultation where 

considered appropriate) 
as an ongoing element 

of the Energy Reduction 
for Street Lighting 

Project 

D 

Make minimal 
changes to the 
current 
maintenance 
regime 

Yes Yes 

Limited scope for 
savings in the short-term 
as this would constitute 
replacing sodium lamps 
with LED lamps as part 

of a rolling 40-year street 
lighting column 

replacement programme 

E 

Converting some or 
all of the remaining 
street lighting stock 
to LED with or 
without a Central 
Management 
System 

Yes Yes 
For further 

consideration, as set out 
in the Business Case 

F 

Transfer of the 
lighting stock to 
local lighting 
authorities 

Unlikely Possible 

Only to be considered if 
a parish or district 

council etc wants to 
provide a service over 

and above that provided 
by the County Council 

G 
Turning off all street 
lights 

No No 

Not recommended and 
not to be pursued 

further, although some 
detail is provided in this 
business case for the 
sake of completeness 

 
28. Detailed option assessment is explored in Section 4 (Options Appraisal) from page 

23 onwards against a baseline scenario of the current street lighting maintenance 
regime and continuing to illuminate traffic signs on bollards. The following table 
(essentially Table 20 on page 31 of the Business Case) summarises these options 
in terms of the project investment required, the net present value of each option and 
the associated risks.  
 

 Project 
Investment 

£ 

NPV Benefits Overall 
Risk 

Rating 

Baseline £0m £50.4m None as this does not achieve or 
contribute towards the MTFS 

target of £1m additional saving by 
2017/18. 
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Option 1 – LED 
lighting with CMS 
and de-illuminated 
traffic signs 

£25.107m -£1.64m This will meet the MTFS target of 
£1m additional saving by 2017/18 
and provide significant additional 

savings in 2018/19 (based on 
3.7% p.a. price increase) 

12 

Option 2 – LED 
lighting and de-
illuminated traffic 
signs 

£21.8m -£0.77m This will meet the MTFS target of 
£1m additional saving by 2017/18 

and provide some additional 
savings in 2018/19 

12 

Option 3 – de-
illuminated traffic 
signs 

£1.57m -£0.017m This only contributes towards the 
MTFS target of £1m additional 

saving by 2017/18 but falls 
significantly short of that target 

12 

Option 4 – turn off  
all lighting 

£18.038m -£26.2m This will significantly exceed the 
MTFS target of £1m additional 

saving by 2017/18  

61 

 
 
29. Table 12 (page 27) clarifies that different energy price increases impart significant 

variability on the net present value of the accruable savings and the period of time 
over which payback on the capital outlay can be achieved, as set out below.  
 

Energy 

Price 

Increase 

Investment 
required 

Net 
Present 

Value 

(NPV) 
of saving 

Payback 
 

Maximum  

saving 
possible 

(NPV) 

Likely 

saving 

(NPV) 

Lowest 

saving 
possible 

(NPV) 

Average 

MTFS 
savings 

(annual) 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

0.00% 25,107 2,836 13.7 years -206 94 3,135 -1,823 

3.70% 25,107 1,131 12.9 years -1,947 -1,637 1,441 -1,983 

5% 25,107 -917 12.1 years -4,039 -3,715 -594 -2,177 

8% 25,107 -6,572 10.7 years -9,814 -9,455 -6,213 -2,715 

10% 25,107 -11,204 10 years -14,544 -14,156 -10,816 -3,160 

 

30. Section 4.6.1 (page 31) sets out the preferred option; to implement Option 1 – the 
conversion of all of Leicestershire’s street lighting to LED lamps (to achieve a 60% 
energy consumption reduction), control this through an externally hosted central 
management system or ‘CMS’ (so as to effect further energy and carbon reductions) 
and to de-illuminate traffic signs on bollards. 

 
31. The cost of implementing Option 1 comprises 4 elements: 

(a) Conversion of 66,171 street lighting columns to LED (£19.819million); 
(b) Establishment of Central Management System (£3.253million);  
(c) De-illumination of traffic signs on bollards (£1.57million); 
(d) Project management resource (£465,000) 

representing a total estimated investment of £25.107million. 
 
32. The conversion to LED lighting will not completely eradicate the need for street 

lighting maintenance. However, this activity would be greatly reduced and careful 
consideration given as to how this maintenance work, in tandem with the street 
lighting column replacement programme, is delivered in the future.  
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33. The net annual savings that accrue from Option 1 comprise 6 elements: 

(a) Street lighting energy reduction from LEDs (£1.254million) 
(b) Reduction in annual street lighting maintenance (£250,000) 
(c) CMS energy savings less external hosting costs (£217,000) 
(d) Traffic signs energy savings (£123,000) 
(e) Carbon tax (£82,000) 
(f) Street lighting column lantern replacement (£150,000) 

representing a total £2.076million saving (of which only item (f) is capital) 
 

Project Delivery 
 
34. In order to deliver Option 1, a dedicated project board will be needed to commence 

and oversee the conversion to a CMS-controlled LED lighting stock and de-
illuminated traffic signs on bollards. This project resource would commence work in 
2014/15 as the first programme element will be the procurement of the LED lighting 
and the CMS components and overall system. 
 

35. The project board will be chaired by the Assistant Director (Highways) and draw 
relevant officer support from the Environment and Transport Department, Corporate 
Finance and the Transformation Unit. 

  
36. During 2014/15, LHO's street lighting operatives have gained valuable experience 

installing LED lighting as part of the street lighting column replacement programme 
which will help inform the content of the contract for the supply of the LED 
components. LHO would be capable of delivering the operational elements of this 
project on site and it has demonstrated its cost-effectiveness in delivering street 
lighting work for external clients.  
 

37. Notwithstanding LHO’s involvement in conversion to LED lighting in Leicestershire 
thus far,  the design of the procurement process and involvement of LHO will be 
agreed by the Directors of Corporate Resources and Environment and Transport, 
following analysis of financial and operational issues to ensure that the chosen 
procurement route demonstrates value for money. 

 
38. The potential for any financial benefit from the resale of street lighting column 

components removed to make way for the LED lamps and lanterns is currently being 
explored. The majority of the lamps will not have been life-expired and any resale 
value could be used to offset the capital costs.   

 
39. The opportunity of a contributory grant from the DECC to partly offset the capital 

cost of the Project is being pursued. The submission to DECC had to be made by 
31st October 2014 on what energy demand reduction measures might reasonably be 
in place by mid-October 2015 (details of the grant and the process to be followed to 
secure funding are set out in Section 5.4 (page 36)). DECC will release funding via a 
bidding process in January 2015, based on energy saved between November 2015 
and February 2016. 
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40. Given the uncertainty over what might realistically be delivered by mid-October 
2015, the submission to DECC focused on Loughborough. This is where the highest 
proportion of all-night lighting (around 50% of lighting columns) will exist across the 
county at the end of 2014/15. The submission indicated that an investment of 
£230,000 in LED lighting on 5,028 lighting columns would generate a 208kW saving. 
Whilst this investment may not be significant in scale compared with the overall cost 
of implementing Option 1, there may be scope to secure further funding from the 
second £10 million tranche of grant funding. 

 
Consultations 
  
41. In 2013, a public consultation exercise was undertaken on how the County Council 

might achieve £110 million savings from its overall £400 million annual revenue 
budget expenditure. Of the respondents, 30% considered that expenditure on street 
lighting should be reduced ‘a great deal’ and 37% considered that expenditure 
should be reduced ‘to some extent’. Street lighting ranked highest out of all universal 
and targeted services for savings. 
 

42. For the Energy Reduction for Street Lighting Project, Leicestershire Constabulary 
acted as the primary consultee on behalf of all of the emergency services.  The roll-
out of the project has primarily featured consultations with parish and town councils 
on specific proposals in their areas. 

 
43. The switch to LED lighting controlled by a CMS is likely to be less controversial. 

Again, it is not intended to pursue individual consultations, but focus more on a 
notification process to parish and town councils and local members.  

 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
44. An Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken for the Energy Reduction for 

Street Lighting project and published on the Council’s website in February 2010. The 
primary action that stemmed from that assessment was to assess the impact on fear 
of crime and actual crime of implementing that project. This issue will be addressed 
in the following section of this report. 

 
45. An Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment is attached as Appendix 3. 

There is no indication that the intended introduction of LED lighting will have any 
adverse impact on the nine protected characteristics cited in the Equalities Act 2010. 
Equally, the intended switch from a sodium-based lighting system to an LED-based 
lighting system does not have adverse connotations towards any of the Articles of 
the Human Rights Act 1988. 

 
Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
46. As set out in Appendix 1, actual crime has fallen by 10% on average across 

Leicestershire where the Energy Reduction for Street Lighting Project has been 
implemented, rather than the feared increase in crime.  

  
47. As there is no intention to fundamentally alter the principle of actually lighting the 

public highway, the implementation of a CMS-controlled LED street lighting 
environment will not have an adverse impact on crime and disorder. The ability of 
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the CMS to very quickly reset illumination levels at specific locations is more likely to 
aid (rather than impair) the police in its fight against crime. It is intended that a 
representative of the police will be invited to be part of the Street Lighting 
Transformation Project Board.  

 
Environmental Impact 
 
48. There has been some media coverage of concerns over the impact on health of LED 

lighting. However, as set out in Appendix 2, the Director of Public Health has 
undertaken an assessment of the Street Lighting Transformation Project and 
concluded that there are no notable adverse impacts on health from the use of LEDs 
for street lighting purposes.   
 

49. This report has addressed carbon reduction issues. The conversion to LEDs of 
Leicestershire’s street lighting will have a beneficial impact on Leicestershire’s 
carbon footprint. In addition, the Energy Reduction for Street Lighting Project 
received praise for the positive impact it had on those wishing to observe the night 
sky. As LED lighting has a more confined spread of light downwards, LED 
conversion should further aid the ability to observe the night sky.  

 
50. As identified above, efforts are being made to secure a grant from the Department of 

Energy and Climate Change for the implementation of energy demand reduction. In 
addition, an Environmental Impact Assessment is attached as Appendix 4. 

 
Partnership Working and Associated Issues 
 
51. The implementation of any notable changes to Leicestershire’s street lights will be 

progressed in discussion and with the agreement of the emergency services. It is 
envisaged that they will be represented by the police on the Street Lighting 
Transformation Project Board.  

 
Risk Assessment 
 
52. This report has considered the financial, health and social risks associated with the 

implementation of the Street Lighting Transformation Project. The business case 
explores these risks further, including separate risk assessments for each of the four 
options considered. 

 
Background Papers      
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2017/18 report to the Cabinet on 15th 
January 2014. 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00000135/M00003986/AI00036650/$4ProvisionalMTFS201415201718.docxA.ps.pdf  

 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2017/18 report to the Environment and 
Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23rd January 2014 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00001044/M00003915/AI00036728/$MTFS.docA.ps.pdf  

 
Energy Reduction for Street Lighting Project report to Cabinet on 15th December 2009 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00000135/M00002688/AI00023891/$OEnergyReduction.doc.pdf  
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Future Provision of Street Lighting report to the Environment and Transport Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 4th September 2014 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00001044/M00003918/AI00039029/$1FutureProvisionofStreetLighting.docxA.ps.pdf  

 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 –  Street Lighting Transformation Project Business Case 
Appendix 2 –  Equalities and Human Rights Impact Assessment  
Appendix 3 –  The Director of Public Health’s assessment of the impact on health of 

LED lighting 
Appendix 4 –  Environmental Impact Assessment  
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